9-(36) Texas 780

THE STATE OF TEXAS, COUNTY OF EL PASO.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we. J. A. Freser and Mattle Freser, husband and wife.

of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of

Six Hundred Forty-seven and 6/100 (\$647.00)

DOLLARS,

in hand paid by The United States of America, in pursuance of the to act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388).

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

hare

Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said

The United States of America

*of the County of

, all that certain

tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described as follows, to-wit: A tract of land in the SW of NE and NE of SE; sec. 22. T. 31 S., R. 6 E. U.S.R.S. survey, being also in the Ysleta Grant, said tract being all of the land lying to the right or west of the center line of a certain ditch on the property line between the Grantors herein and J. Emith and included in a tract of land 60 feet wide lying 30 feet on each side of a center line described as follows: Beginning at Sation 99 plus 67.5° of said center line, which is a point on the property line between the Grantors and J. Smith, from which point the morthwest corner of said sec. 22.
The R. 6 E. lies north 1.421 feet and west 3149.8 feet; said prop-A tract of lend in the SW of Met and Met of SEt sec. 22. T. ors and J. Smith, from which point the northwest corner of said sec. 22. T. 31 S., R. 6 E., lies north 1,421 feet and west 3149.8 feet; said property line bearing N. 57°16'30" W. and S. 57°16'30" E. 8.9 feet to a concrete post; thence N.76°28'30" E. with property line between the Grantors and said J. Smith; thence from said point at Station 99 plus 67.8 of said center line to the right along the arc of a curve tangent to the last course and having a radius of 359.26 feet, a distance of 273.9 feet; thence S.14°07' W. 604.2 feet; thence to the left along the arc of a curve tangent to the last course and having a radius of 955.36 feet, a distance of 104.5 feet; thence south 7°50'45" W. 333.4 feet; thence to the left along the arc of a curve tangent to the last course and having a radius of 287.94 feet, a distance of 197.1 feet; thence south 31°35' east 237.6 feet to Station 117 plus 18.5 of said center line, a point on the property line between the Grantors herein and J. Smith, said property line bearing line between the Grantors herein and J. Smith, said property line bearing south 43°23' west and from which point the northwest corner of said sec. 22 lies north 3098 and west 3137.7 feet: said tract of land herein described containing 1.83 acres, more or less; the measurements being based on 100-foot chords. scribed containing 1.83 s based on 100-foot chords;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said

hereby bind our colves, our heirs, executors and adminisheirs and assigns forever; and dotrators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said The United States of America and its

Charles and proceedings.		•			
neirs and assigns, against	every person	whomsoever lawful	lly claiming or to	o claim the same.	or any part thereof.
WITNESS OUT	hand a		this	17th	
The state of the s	maria . ai	0	* inis		day of
July	A. D	. 191		**	

Witnesses at Request of Grantor

J A FRANAR

MARTIE PRACAR

COUNTY OF EL PASO.		EFORE ME,	GEO W H	DADLEY	
Notary Public	in and for E	l Paso, County,	, Texas, on the	is day persona	lly appeared
J. A. F	razar and Ma	attie Fraza	r		
ha court to make had be the town of the	0770				
known to me to be the person					cknowledged
Given under my hand and sea				•	8
My com.expires June			W. HOADL		4. D. 191
(SEAL)	,	***************************************	ry Public	***************************************	
					•
THE STATE OF TEXA	S,			2	
COUNTY OF EL PASO. Public		FORE ME,	4		
	in and for E	l Paso, County,	Texas, on thi	s day personal	lly appeared
Mattie Frazar					
known to me to be the person whose by me privily and apart from her hus					•
Mattie Frazar					
and declared that she had willingly.					
that she did not wish to retract it.				** *	
Given under my hand and sea	l of office, this	18th	day ofJu	ly	1. D. 191
My com. expires June	1, 1919.	GEO. W.	HOADLEY,	********************************	
(SEAL)		Notary	Public.		
36∰ 36	,			•	ريق
	CERTIFICA	TE OF RECO	RD		
THE STATE OF TEXAS:					77
COUNTY OF EL PASO:	Greet, Count	v Clerk in	and for s	and Counts	7 80
hereby certify that certificate of auth	the foregoi	ng instrum	ent of wri	ting with	1 40
on the 15th day of .	December A.	D. 1918. a	t 8-20 010	Med dools	and
duly recorded the lock A.M., in th	e Deed Recor	ds of said	County,	n volume	326,
on page 358. Witness m	y hand and t	he seal of	the Count	ty Court of	said
County, at office i written.	n El Paso, 1	exas, the	day and ye	ear last al	ove
		W.R.	GREET, Co	ounty Clerk	
,	B2	, J. M. Wo	odurd, Der	uty.	
	,				
		t	ı	s. 1	•. · II
	豆	lgme		unty, Te. Deputy.	
	当	owled		unty	
,		4ckn	M.	0 Co	L PASO
		ate 7		Pas	00
TO	Z	epara		t, El	NITH
		e's S	ock	Cour	ELLIS BROS. PRINTING CO.
	ARRANI	and Wife's Separate Acknowledgment	o'clock	County Court, El Paso County, Tex Deputy.	ELLIS
	AR	4		Cou	
		Single Filed		Clerk, By	
		in It	ä	C) BO	L v *

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that upon personal inquiry made at the office of El Paso County Treasurer I was informed that all taxes due and payable on land located in the SW_4^1 of NE_4^1 and NW of SE &, Section 22, Township 31 south, Range 6 east, U.S.R. S., Survey, being also in Ysleta Grant, said tract of land containing 1.83 acres, more or less, in El Paso County, Texas, more particularly described in warranty deed, dated July 17, 1918, running from J. A. Frazar and Mattie Frazar, husband and wife, to the United States of America, are paid in full, with the exception of taxes for 1918, which were due Dctober 1, 1918, (and as to these taxes it is recommended that this payment be waived, as the United States took possession of the land in January 1918, warranty deed running to the United States passed prior to October 1, 1918, and the portion of the land granted to the United States, 1.83 acres, is relatively a very small fraction of the entire holding of the grantors).

El Paso, Texas,
December 20, 1918.

C.F.HARVEY

Assistant District Counsel.

AFFIDAVIT AS TO POSSESSION

STATE OF TEXAS : 88.

I, S. N. Schwabe, of El Paso, Texas, do solemnly swear that to my personal knowledge the land described in a certain conveyance running from Fred G. Lemley and the Southwestern Ostrich Farm, a corporation, to Mattie Frazer, dated June 22, 1916, which land is located in the SW\$\frac{1}{2}\$ of NE\$\frac{1}{2}\$ and NW\$\frac{1}{4}\$ of SE\$\frac{1}{4}\$. Section 22, Township 31 South, range 6 east U.S.R.S. Survey, being also in Ysleta Grant, said tract containing 1.83 acres, more or less, situate in El Paso County, Texas, was from May 1, 1913 the date of a certain conveyance running from myself and one Fred G. Lemley to the Southwestern Ostrich Farm, until June 22, 1916, held in actual, exclusive and continuous possession of myself and Fred G. Lemley of El Paso, Texas, and the Southwestern Ostrich Farm, myself and Fred G. Lemley representing the Southwestern Ostrich Farm, and that no person did during any of this period hold adverse possession of said described land.

S. N. Schwabe.

Subscribed and sworn to before me at El Paso Texas.

this 20th day of December A.D. 1918

Maude E. Healy.

My commission expires: Notary Public in and for El County, Texas.

(SEAL)

El Paso, Texas, Dec. 19, 1918.

Mr. S. N. Schwabe. c/o Rio Grande Valley Bank & Trust Co.. El Paso. T e x a s.

Dear Sir:

The United States has recently acquired a canal right of way from Mrs. Mattie Frazar, which right of way runs across the 27 acre tract in the Ysleta Grant some two miles northwest of the town of Ysleta, Texas, and which was conveyed to her by warranty deed dated June 22, 1916, running from Fred G. Lemley and the Southwestern Ostrich Farm.

From an examination of the title to this land I understand yourself and Mr. Lemley acquired title to it some time previous to May 1, 1913, which is the date of a conveyance running from yourself and Mr. Lemley to the Southwestern Ostrich Farm, also that you are the parties who represented this corporation.

We are securing a title guaranty in connection with our right of way purchase, but in addition to this our Department requires that we supply a certificate as to possession of the land. Mrs, Frazar has certified as to her possession since June 22, 1916, the date of the conveyance to her. However, this will only cover a period of about two and a half years, which is not long enough. As you are familiar with this land, we are taking the liberty of asking you to sign and return the enclosed affidavit, which we believe you will find self-explanatory. We trust that you will appreciate the necessities of the Government regulations in the matter and assure you that your kindness will be of considerable help to us.

Yours very truly.

C.F. HARVEY

Enc 1.

Assistant District Counsel.

El Paso, Taxas, Dec. 12, 1916.

County Clerk. El Paso County, El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

recording, dated July 17, 1918, and running from J. A. Frazar and Mattie Frazar to the United States of America.

Yours very bruly,

C.F.HARVEY

Enc 1.

Asst. District Counsel.

Contract dated Jan 12, 1918

Juan d' Herrera Lateral

El Paso Texas. Dec. 10,1918.

County Clerk, ElPaso County,

El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Transmitted herewith for official record is release dated Nov. 30. 1918, running from Alice Watson, administratrix, to Mattie Frazar, and release dated August 20, 1918, running from Fred G. Lemley and S. N. Schwabe to Mattie Frazar.

Yours very truly,

C.F.HARVEY

Enc 2.

Asst. District Counsel.

Contract with Mattie Frazar and J. A. Frazar, husband and wife, dated Jan .12,1918 - Juan d' Herrera

El Paso, Texas, August 8, 1918.

Stewart Title Guaranty Company,

El Paso, Terras.

Gentlemen:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of the 7th. and the inclosed releases have been drawn, relating to the respective liens held by Fred G. Lemley and S. N. Schwabe and by E. H. Watson. We have written in the description of the land to be acquired by the United States, but have not at hand the detailed description of the entire Frazar tract, and as you probably have this in your records it can be readily supplied.

We will be pleased to have these releases recorded if you will return them to this office after securing their execution. The cost of this and any further charge you may make for handling the matter, if you will at once advise us of the same, will be deducted from final settlement with Mrs. Frazar, and will include the additional item, if any, in your voucher for the title guaranty.

Very truly yours,

C P HARVEY

Assistant District Counsel.

2 incls.



COMPANY

OF TEXAS

Offices

Houston-Dallas-Galveston-San Antonio-El Paso

El Paso, Texas, Aug. 7th. 1918.

P. W. Dent, Esq.
% United States Reclamation Service,
Mills Building,
El Paso, T e x a s.

Dear Sir:-

At your request we have examined the title to the Mattie Frazer land lying in the Ysleta Grant, through which you propose to secure a right of way.

Beg to advise you that the title to said property is substantially good in Mattie Frazer and her husband, J. A. Frazer subject to the following:

ONE.

At the time Mrs. Mattie Frazer bought the property, Fred G.Lemley and S. N. Schwabe retained four vendor's Lien notes against said property, same being dated June 22nd. 1916, executed by Mattie Frazer and husband, J.A.Frazer, said notes aggregating \$4,000. Thereafter Fred G.Lemley and S.N.Schwabe transferred notes 1 and 2 to E.H.Watson. Therefore, it will be necessary to secure a release of notes 1 and 2 from E. H. Watson, and a release from Fred G.Lemley and S.N.Schwabe of notes 3 and 4. Of course, these releases should be partial releases, covering the particular land which you desire to acquire.

TWO.

. Mrs. Frazer should be required to pay all taxes.

"IT IS BETTER TO BE SAFE THAN SORRY."

If you desire, we will draw the two (2) releases called for above.

With best wishes, I remain,

Yours truly,

JEQ/1.

Selvaid

El Paso, Texas, July 19, 1918.

County Clerk for El Paso County.
El Pase, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Transmitted herewith for official record is warranty deed dated July 17. 1918, running from J. A. Frazer and Mattie Frazer to the United States.

Very truly yours.

P W DIET CH

District Counsel.

incl.

POSSESSORY CERTIFICATE.

2/34 Joseph.

Rio Crande Project, El Pasc, Texas, July 17, 1918.

I, Geo. W. Hoadley, Field Assistant, United States Reclamation Service, certify that I have personally examined the land sought to be acquired by the United States from Mattie Frazar and J.

A. Frazar, her husband, in SW4 of MB4 and MA4 of BB4 sec. 22,

T. 31 S., R. 6 E., United States Reclamation Service Survey,

County of Bl Paso, State of Texas, for the Rio Grande Project,

and that the said proposed Vendor was in actual, sole, and exclusive possession of the land, claiming to be the owner thereof,

and no person claiming a right in such land adverse to the Vendor

is in possession of any part of it.

Field Assistant.

El Paso, Texas, July 16, 1918.

Mrs. Mattie Frazar.
R. F. D. No. 1, Box 522,
El Paso, Texas.

Dear Madam:

Madam:
In accordance with our understand reached when you called at the office yesterday afternoon, we have ordered the Stewart Title Guarantee Company to prepare title guaranty for the land which you have agreed to convey to the United States for Juan d' Herrera lateral system, and are transmitting your abstract of title for their use in this connection.

Inclosed is warranty deed which yourself and Mr. Frazar should sign and return to this office at the earliest possible date. We will then put this on record, and when it is out of the recorder's office and the title guaranty is ready, we will be in a position to pay you the amount due you, less cost of the title guaranty.

Do not forget to affix internal revenue stamps amounting to \$1 to the deed. This is a war tax, and it is the custom for the grantor to pay it.

Very truly yours.

P W DENT CEH

District Counsel.

incl.

El Paso, Texas, July 16, 1918.

Stewart Title Guarantee Company,

El Paso, Texas.

Gentlemen:

recently brought up to date by the El Pase Title Company.

together with copy of warranty deed and a blueprint showing right of way to be granted by this party to the United States. We request title guarantee for the right of way, to be paid for by the United States, and are sending the abstract for your use in this connection.

Kindly return all papers when you have finished with them.

Very truly yours,

P W DENT CFH District Counsel.

3 incls,

El Paso, Texas, Feb.14, 1918.

The County Clerk,

El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Please record inclosed agreement to sell, dated January 12, 1918, executed by the United States with Mattie Frazar et vir for proposed conveyance of right of way - Juan d'Herrera Lateral.

Very truly yours,

Asst. District Counsel.

February 14, 1918.

Chief of Construction

Project Manager, El Paso, Texas.

Agreement January 12, 1918 - Mattie Frazar et vir - purchase of 1.83 acres of land for right of way purposes, Rio Grande project.

1. Reference is made to the Acting Director's letter to this office dated February 5, 1918 on above subject, copy to you, paragraph 8 of which is as follows:

"Attention, however, is called to the fact that the length of the chord by which the durves were measured should have been stated in the description. See paragraph: 34, page 183 of the Manual."

2. In future will you please see that the length of the chord by which ourses are measured is stated in the description of land in connection with rights of way.

B. F. WALTER

CC - D.C., El Paso, Texas.

El Paso, Texas, Feb.9, 1918.

Mrs. Mattie Frazar, R. F. D. #1, Box 522, El Paso, Texas.

Dear Madam:

This is to advise you that your agreement to sell certain land to the United States for right of way - Juan d'Herrera Lateral System - dated January 12, 1918, has been approved.

According to Article 2 of said agreement, you are obligated to furnish an abstract covering the land to be conveyed, and you are therefore requested to have same prepared and forward to us at your early convenience in order that deed may be executed by you without delay, upon a proper showing of title to said land.

Very truly yours,

Asst. District Counsel.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

OFFICE OF DISTRICT COUNSEL El Paso, Texas, Feb.9, 1918.

Mrs. Mattie Frazar,

R. F. D. #1, Box 522,

El Paso, Texas.

Dear Madam:

This is to advise you that your agreement to sell certain land to the United States for right of way - Juan d'Herrera Lateral System - dated January 12, 1918, has been approved.

According to Article 2 of said agreement, you are obligated to furnish an abstract covering the land to be conveyed, and you are therefore requested to have same prepared and forward to us at your early convenience in order that deed may be executed by you without delay, upon a proper showing of title to said land.

Very truly yours.

a. B. Preus

Asst. District Counsel.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

El Paso, Texas, Jan. 17, 1918.

Mr. J. A. Frazier, R. F. D. No. 1, Box 522, El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

The tract of land required by the United States for the Juan D'Herrera Lateral, amounting to one and eighty-three-hundredths acres, has been appraised, and the United States will allow you for same six hundred and forty seven dollars, (This includes the damage done to your orchard) the price agreed upon by the Board of Appraisors, composed of a representative of the Reclamation Service and of the Water Users Association.

Please sign and have acknowledged the enclosed Agreement to Sell, and oblige.

Yours very truly,

Project Manager.

Enc.

AFFIDAVIT AS TO POSSESSION

STATE (of Texas		
COUNTY	OF EL PASO :	95.	
	I,	Mattie Frazar	, do solemnly
swear t	that to my pers		land described in the
contrac	sted dated	January 12th,	, 1918, made be
77. 77.			merica, which land is
located	in the SW4 c	f NE+ and NW+ of S	$3E_4^2$, Section 22, Township
31 Sou	th, Range 6 Eas	t,U.S.R.S.Survey,1	eing also in Ysleta Gran
said t	ract of land co	ntaining 1.83 acre	es, more or less,
El Pasc	County, Texas	, has been and is	now held in actual. ex-
	e, and continuo since Jun te-for a period	le 55° 1810°	yself and my predecessor
ceding	and including	the date of said c	ontract, and that no per
son has	during any of	this period held	adverse possession of sa
describ	oed land.		
institution of the second of t		Matt	ie Frazar
N.			
			e me at El Paso, Texas,
this	20th day	of December	, A.D., 19 18,
(SEAT			
(Crau		Geo. W	. Hoadley,
, i.		Notary Pu	blic in and for El
My comm	nission expires		unty, I exas.
June	1, 1919.		
Chicara San Company	Control of the Contro	The state of the s	

CERTIFICATE.

I HEREBY CERTIFY That the land described in attached agreement dated January 18, 1918, with MATTIE FRAZAR and her husband, is necessary for purposes authorized by the Reclamation Act, viz: for right of way for the reconstruction of Juan d'Herrera Lateral, Rio Grande Project, New Mexico-Texas. In my opinion the consideration agreed upon is reasonable and I recommend that the contract be approved.

Project Manager.

El Paso, Texas, January 22, 1918.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

machishington, 11 knolo-El Paso, Texas, Jan. 22, 1918. Project Manager to the Director and Chief Engineer (through Chief Respectfully to of Construction). Subject: Forwarding contract for approval. Agreement dated January 12 1918. Rio Project. Grande L. M. LAWSON, Executed by Project Manager, MATTIE FRAZAR et vir blue With Tept.ondand Estimated amount involved, \$647.00 (See Gen'l Order No. 124) Purpose of agreement: Furchase R/W JUAN d. HERRIRA LATERAL (See instructions on back, Pars. 4 and 5) 50 copies rept.of appraisal Board. Authority #50-1. form letter. SOUTH TOO ASTACLARIZATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT bond transmitted.) Advise Chief of Construction, Denver, Colorado, and Project Manager at El Paso, Texas. and District Counsel at Fl Paso, Texas A. 0: of the approval of the above. Incs. L. M. LAWSON. Orig. & 3 copies agmt. Cert. P.M. onstruction (Signature.) Report of Appraisers. Two blue prints. Report on Land Agmt.

(The blanks below to be filled in the Washington Office.)
Approved by Morris Bien, Acting Director

Date of approval FER 4-1918

Bond, if any, approved by same officer on same date.

estical enclosed for rocal

JAN3018 76268

Marris Bien, Lating Director

6-4533

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day and year first above written.

Witnesses: GEO. W. HOADLEY MATTIE PRAZAR Elylinger Heager GEO. W. HOADLEY J. A. FRAZAR, SP. of PRASA PRASA ST. Vendor. A. B. PREUSS. of Paso, Texas. L. M. LAWSON For and on behalf of the United States. A. B. PRIUSS. of R1 Paso, Texas. STATE OF COUNTY OF 200 I, JESSIE E. M. HOSE , a Hotary Public in PRISAE and J. A. PRAZAE, Br., the persons who executed the foregoing instrument, subscribe the same, and that he had signed the same as a witness at the request of the persons who executed the same. for the uses and purposes therein set forth. I further certify that I did examine the said..... separate and apart from.....husband....., and explained to.....the contents of the foregoing instrument, and upon that examination.....declared that... voluntarily sign, seal and acknowledge the some without any coercion or compulsion, and do Given under my hand and official seal, this day of Notary Public in & for [SEAL.] June 1, 1919. El Pase County, Texas. My commission expires.....

....., 191......

Approved

Representative El Paso Valley Water Users' Assoc.

GEO. W. HOADLEY
Representative U. S. Reclamation Service.

El Paso, Texas,

January 16, 1918.

RELEASE UNDER VENDOR'S LIEN.

STATE OF	exas	,		
	l Paso,			
WHEREAS,	on the	day of		A D 101
Fred G. Le	mley and S. N.	Schwabe		
		of	El Paso,	
County of	El Pa	So State of	Texas	, did execute,
	d deliver to Matt	ie Frager		
		, County of		
State of	Texas , a certa	ain conveyance when	rein a vendor'	s lien is
duly recorded in	the records of	El Paso	County, Te	xas
in Book	, page	, all that certain tract	or parcel of land,	lying and being
in the County of	El Paso	, in the	State ofTexa	S,
described as follo				,

January 12 , 191 8 between the United States . And whereas, by agreement dated of America and said Mattie Frazar and J. A. Frazar, Sr., her husband. the said Mattie Frazar and J. A. Frazar agree dto convey a certain tract or parcel of land for a canal right of way for the Rio Grande Project free of all existing liens or encumbrances, which land is described as follows: A tract of land in the SW4 of NE4 and NW4 of SE4 sec. 22, T. A tract of land in the SW# of NE# and NW# of SE# sec. 22, T. 31 S., R. 6 E., United States Reclamation Service survey, being also in the Ysleta Grant, EliPaso County, Texas, said tract being all of the land lying to the right or west of the center line of a certain ditch on the property line between the said Mattie Frazar and J. Smith, and included in a tract of land 60 feet wide lying 30 feet on cach side of a center line described as follows. Beginning at States Smith, and included in a tract of land 50 feet wide lying 50 feet on each side of a center line described as follows: Beginning at Station 99 plus 67.8 of said center line, which is a point on the property line between the said Mattie Frazar and J. Smith, from which west 3149.8 feet; said property line bearing N.57°16'30" W. and S. 57°16'30" E. 8.9 feet to a concrete post; thence N.76°28'30" E. With property line between the said Mattie Frazar and J. Smith; thence from said posint at Station 99 plus 67.8 of said center line to the property line between the said Mattie Prazar and J. Smith; thence from said point at Station 99 plus 67.8 of said center line to the right along the arc of a curve tangent to the last course and having a radius of 359.26 feet, a distance of 273.9 feet; thence S.14.07. W. 604.2 feet; thence to the left along the arc of a curve tangent to the last course and having a radius of 955.36 feet, a distance of 104.5 feet; thence south 7.50.45. W. 333.4 feet; thence to the left along the arc of a curve tangent to the last course and having a radius of 287.94 feet, a distance of 197.1 feet; thence south 31. 35. east 237.6 feet to Station 117 plus 18.5 of said center line, a point on the property line between the said Mattie Frazar and J. Smith, said property line bearing south 43.23. West, and from which point the northwest corner of said sec. 22 lies north 3098 and west 3137.7 feet; said tract of land herein described containing

1.83 acres more or less; wow, therefore, know all men'sy these presents, That....we, the said Fred G. Lemley and S. N. Schwabe,

for and in consideration of the premises and of One Dollar (\$1.00) to _______ in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do hereby remise, set over, release, and reconvey unto the said Hattie Frazer

west 3137.7 feet; said tract of land herein described containing

her heirs and assigns, all and singular, the property and premises herein last above described, forever free and quit of the above named encumbrance, expressly reserving, however, all rights under the ___said lien ___ against all the remaining described land in the same manner and effect as if this release had never been executed.

subscribe 3	hereunto
names this, the	day of August , A. D. 191 8.
Signed, sealed, and delivered in the presence of-	FRED G. LENTEY
, and the prosence of	
	S. N. SCHWABE
Cm . mp	
COUNTY OF El Paso,	
COUNTY OF EL Paso,	
On this	Azzanaouto
day of	August , 1918 ,
pefore me personally appearedFred_G.	Lemley and S. N. Schwabe,
	to me known
to be the person g described in and who execute	ed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that
they executed the same as their	
	my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year
n this certificate first above written.	
(SEAL)	
/ Dim a/	
	No tery Public.
My commission expires	

REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made

January 12.

191**8**, with

MATTIE FRAZAR and husband.

for the purchase of land required for

JUAN D'HERRERA LATERAL SYSTEM

purposes,

Rio Grande

Project,

El Paso

County,

Texas.

1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.

1.83 acres. Description in accompanying agreement to sell.

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

Ysleta Grant, Texas.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

J. A. Frazar and wife, Mattie Frazar, R.F.D.No.1, Box 522, El Paso, Texas.

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and the date when the tenant is to give up possession.

Owners are in possession of the land.

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users' association or other agreement.

Land is subject to right of way by virtue of water users' Assoc.

6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops with area of each crop cultivated, and how much is not cultivated but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general character of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the value of all important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several classes of land.

All under cultivation - pear orchard.

7. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

Irrigated from Jaan d'Herrera Ditch

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

\$300 to \$500 per acre.

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the Go ernment, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated

January

21.

(Signature) ... GEO. W. HOADLEY

(Title) ... Field Assistant In Charge of Negotiations

Approved:

L. M. LAWSON

Project Manager,

INSTRUCTIONS.

The proper procedure in making purchases of lands under the Reclamation Act, in pursuance of the various rulings made by the Department of the Interior and the Department of Justice, is substantially as stated below, though, in some cases, deviations may be necessary in certain details. These instructions do not relate to withdrawn public lands to which there is a claim by reason of a settlement or entry made prior to withdrawal; in such cases the agreements for purchases of improvements should be entered into on Form 7-523. See Manual, 1913 Edition, Pages 233-237.

1. As soon as possible after it has been ascertained that the property will be required, the Project Manager should forward to the Director of the Reclamation Service the following papers:

(a) Form 7-276 or 7-277, contract of sale, or memorandum of terms of proposed purchase, together with copies of the same, one for the Returns Office and the other for the Director. When the land is donated, use two copies of the same, one for the Returns Office and the other for the Director. Form 7-277.

(b) Affidavit of disinterestedness.

(c) This Form (7-281), report on land agreement.

(d) Certificate that the land is necessary for the purposes authorized by the Reclamation Act and that the consideration agreed upon is reasonable, together with his recommendation that the agreement be approved. This certificate should also contain other valuable information relative to the transaction not given in Form 7-281.

(e) If the tract is described by mets and bounds, this report should be accompanied by a small sketch, with the boundary lines platted, showing all courses and distances and all references to public-land corners. (See Man-

ual, Title, Lands, Acquisition of, Pars. 11 and 23, pp. 227 and 231.)

2. When the agreement has been approved, the original will be returned to the Project Manager who will immediately notify the vendor thereof and call upon him, if pursuant to said agreement, to furnish an abstract of title, which shall later be extended to include any instruments subsequently recorded in connection therewith and also the record of the conveyance made in pursuance of said agreement, also to procure and have recorded, where proper for record, all assurances of title and afhdavits which may be necessary and proper to show clear, unincumbered title in him. This will fix the date from which time may be counted in favor of the United States for extension of the option as provided in the agreement, in case it be found necessary to do so. If the abstract contains a large number of entries it should be indexed, and if the title to a canal system is involved the abstract should be accompanied by maps showing said system and the lands affected thereby. The abstract, certificates, maps, contract, possessory certificate, and form of deed which it is proposed to execute, referred to in next paragraph, should be submitted to the United States Attorney for the district. For form of possessory certificate see also Par. 20, of the Title, Lands, Acquisition of, in the Manual.

3. The ordinary form of warranty deed, or its equivalent, in general use will be acceptable to the Depart-

ment, only one material change being required, viz., the insertion of the italicized words in the clause to the following effect usually found in such deeds: "For and in consideration of . . . dollars to him in hand paid in pursuance of the provisions of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), by the said party of the second part," etc. The grantee or second party must be the United States, and the words "heirs, executors, administrators, successive to the second party should be stricken out and the contained should read "the contained being required." sors," etc., when referring to the second party, should be stricken out, and the sentence should read "the party of the second part and its assigns." One copy of the proposed form of deed should be retained by the Project Manager, to be executed by the vendor after the title has been found acceptable. A quitclaim deed will be acceptable in case title in fee is not verted in the wender.

ceptable in case title in fee is not vested in the vendor.

4. When forwarding the title papers to the United States Attorney the engineer should request that, if apparently in satisfactory form and sufficient, they be forwarded to the Assistant Attorney General for the Interior Department, with his opinion thereon, otherwise that they be returned, pointing out the defects and indicating how they may be remedied.

5. The Project Manager will notify the Director as soon as the abstract and form of deed have been for-

warded to the Assistant Attorney General.
6. The Assistant Attorney General will render an opinion upon the title, and thereupon all the papers will be returned to the Project Manager for action in pursuance of the findings of the opinion. After the title has been found satisfactory, the deed should be executed and recorded and the abstract extended to cover record of same, and also to cover payment of taxes, etc., pronounced by the Assistant Attorney General to be liens against the estate. Payment may then be made to the grantor by the local fiscal agent, provided no further defects are revealed by the extension of the abstract, or the papers may be forwarded to the Director for payment by Treasury warrant. In the former case the voucher covering payment should be accompanied by the contract, abstract of title, deed, and official copy of opinion. In case the title is found to be imperfect, the papers will be returned for the necessary corrections, and the abtract should then be brought up to date and again submitted through the United States Attorney for re-examination.

7. In the case of a desert-land entry, when the approval has been given of the purchase of the possessory rights of an entryman, the certificate of the recorder of land titles in the county where the land is situated should be obtained, showing that he has searched the records of his office, and stating whether any instrument of con-

veyance, assignment or mortgage of the right obtained by the entry referred to there appears.

8. In the case of land covered by a homestead or desert-land entry where an entire legal subdivision is involved a relinquishment to the United States is sufficient, and a certificate should be obtained from the register and receiver of the local land office showing that the entry was valid and subsisting at the time of the relinquishment, and that it had been relinquished and cancelled on the records of the land office. This certificate should accompany the voucher of the special fiscal agent in lieu of the deed or relinquishment, which will be retained in the local land office. Where less than a legal subdivision is to be acquired, which cannot be described in the ordinary way (by quarters and halves), the method outlined under (b) and (e), paragraph 38, page 236 of the

9. In the public-land States improvements by entrymen are generally regarded as personal property, subject to taxation, and before paying for land to be acquired by relinquishment the certificate of the officer having charge of the tax records in the county should be obtained showing the condition of the property in respect to levy and

payment of taxes for the years since the entry.

10. This Form (7-281) may be used as far as it is applicable in making a report of negotiations not concluded, all necessary additional information being given under heading No. 9, when for any reason it is advisable that the matter be further considered by the Project Manager before final agreement. In this case it should be noted conspicuously on the first page and in the brief on back that it is a report of pending negotiations.

11. The person engaged in right of way negotiations or in negotiations for the purchase of lands will make monthly reports to the Project Manager of the particular project, to be forwarded to the Director at Washington,

12. An agreement of sale may be made with any person owning the land in his own right, or with a trustee under a power in a deed, or with a person holding a power of attorney from the owner authorizing him to do so, or with an executor under a power in a will. A certified copy of the evidence of authority must accompany the

13. The husband and wife must join in the agreement except where the local laws or the conditions under which the property is held do not require it. It is better, however, to obtain in every case the signatures of both husband and wife. The agreement must state whether the vendor is married or single, a widow or widower.

14. An administrator or an executor without a power to sell in the will has no authority to make a contract for the sale or conveyance of land or of a right of way thereon. In case of the death of the owner without a will, the real estate descends to the heirs; if he dies leaving a will, the real estate goes to the devisees, subject in both cases to the payment of debts of the decedent. The heirs or devisees must all join in the agreement.

15. Neither the guardian of a minor nor the guardian of an insane person has a right to contract to sell or

convey the real estate of his ward without special authority from the proper court.

16. Before negotiations for the purchase of any tract are begun, it is important to learn whether the land has been offered for sale, and at what time and price; also what price the present owner paid for the land.

17. Special conditions and limitations may be added, when necessary, to the printed forms of contracts in reference to possession of premises, growing of crops, etc., pending final conveyance, but these conditions should be fixed with reference to these matters. be avoided as far as possible, and the time limit of the contract should be fixed with reference to these matters. Ample time should be given in the contract for the preparation of an abstract of title and for consideration of the same by the officials at Washington, D. C. In this connection, see also Manual, Par. 12, Page 227.

18. For a general discussion of this subject see pages 96 to 100 of Water-Supply Paper No. 93.

	7—281
	REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT,
	Forpurposes.
	project
	Sec, T, RM.
	Belonging to
Ü	County of
2 1	State of
01	Submitted by
T	Date191
] 1	
11	51-2-12 51-2-51

FER 9 1919
February -5, 10 18

Acting Director

Chief of Construction, Denver, Colorado.

Agreement January 12, 1918 - Mattie Frazar et vir - purchase of 1.83 acres of land for right of way purposes. Rio Grande project.

- 1. The above mentioned agreement, transmitted under Project Manager's form letter of January 22, 1918, has been approved and the original thereof returned the project to office for record.
- 2. Attention, however, is called to the fact that the langth of the chord by which the curves were measured should have been stated in the description. See paragraph 54, page 185 of the manual:

Copy-

P. M., El Paso, Texas.

feet(333.41);

	** gr	the real error
THIS AGREEMENT, made	leth	January
nineteen hundred and,	between MATTIE	FRAZAR
and J. A. FRAZAR, Br.	his wife, of	El Paso
County, Texas tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled th	, for them el y ne vendor, and The United	est heir heirs, legal represent States of America and its assigns by
		United States Reclamation Service,
thereunto duly authorized by the Secre	etary of the Interior, pu	irsuant to the act of Tune 17:1002
WITNESSETH:		
quarter (5 % 1/4 NE 1/4) and quarter (NW 1/4 SE 1/4) of Se (31) South, Range Six(6) Rast Survey and in Ysleta (Texas) to the right or west of the ty line between Vendor and Seixty feet wide lying thirty ed as follows: Beginning at Station 99+ 6 erty line between Vendor and (NY) corner of Section twenders.	state of the northwest of the following-described to the following described to the northwest of the finite of the	hereby acknowledged, does hereby Il and by good and sufficient deed to real estate and property situated in exas. t quarter of the northeast uarter of the southeast o(22), fownship thirty-one Etates Reclamation Service of being all the land lying a certain ditch on the proper- oluded in a tract of lan ide of a center line describ- ter line, a point on the prop- which point the northwest nehip thirty-one 31 5 outh
(1421') and west three thouse feet (3149.8'), said property R. eight and nine tenths feet 28' 30" R. with property Thence from said point at 81	sand one hundred y line bears H.S set(8.9') to a c y line between tation 99+67.8 ongent to the last e and twenty-six venty-three and	Vendor and said J.Smith; f said center line to the right course and having a radius hundredths feet (359.26') a nine tenths feet (273.9');

and having a radius of nine hundred fifty-five and thirty-six hundredths feet (955.36') a distance of one hundref four and five tenths feet (104.5') Thence S. 7° 50' 45" W. three hundred thirty-three and four tenths feet

(Description continued on Sheet 1 hereto attached and made a part hereof)

Thence to the left along the arc of a curve tangent to the last course and having a radius of two hundred eighty-seven and ninety-four hundredths feet(287.941); a distance of one hundred ninety-seven and one tenth feet(197.11); Thence S. 31° 35' R. two hundred thirty-seven and six tenths feet(237.6') to Station 117+18.5 of said center line, a point on the property line between Vendor and J. Smith, said property line bears S. 43° 23' W., and from which point the northwest (NW) corner of Section twenty-two(22). Township thirty-one (31) South, Range Six(6) east lies North three thousand ninety-eight feet(3098') and West three thousand one hundred thirty-seven and seven tenths feet(3137.7'); said trach of land containing one and eighty-three hundredths(1.83) acres.

9 Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current fiscal year it is understood that the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriation for expenditures thereunder after such current year has expired. In case such appropriation as may be necessary to carry out this contract is not made, the Contractor hereby releases the United States from all liability due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation.

NOTICE

When deed is prepared, insert in description - "based on 100-foot chords" after the words - "a distance of one hundred ninety-seven and one-tenth(197.1)feet - "

Mrs. Frazer called at the office afternoon of July 15 and stated that we could order title guaranty at her expense, and allow Stewart people to use her abstract in getting out this guaranty.

ASMITH STATE STAT					The second secon
AND THE SWATER FROM A SOLUTION OF A SOLUTION	1349 & FT. TO 22.7-315 R. G	The second state of the se		POC. 578 108 445.9 PAOIUS 955.36 FT	P.C. 112 + 63.8
		10 US STATE OF THE	MATTIE FRAZAR:	THROUGHAT. TOTAL IN THE SWIME # *	GHT OF WAY GH PROPERTY OF TIE FRAZAR = 1.83 AERES YW & SE & SEC. 22 T315, R6E. W.D. 7/17/18 Recorded 7/25/ Book 324 Pg (3)

